

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

-----X

CAPITOL RECORDS, INC., et al,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

NOOR ALAUJAN,

Defendant.

-----X

SONY BMG MUSIC ENTERTAINMENT,
et al,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

JOEL TENENBAUM,

Defendant.

-----X

(LEAVE TO FILE GRANTED 5/18/09)

03-CV-11661-NG

(Lead Docket Number)

07-CV-11446-NG

(Original Docket Number)

**REVISED AMICUS BRIEF OF FREE SOFTWARE FOUNDATION
IN CONNECTION WITH DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS
ON GROUNDS OF UNCONSTITUTIONALITY
OF COPYRIGHT ACT STATUTORY DAMAGES AS APPLIED
TO INFRINGEMENT OF SINGLE MP3 FILES**

THEODORE G. FLETCHER

By: /s/ Theodore G. Fletcher

MA Bar Lic. No. 652452

311 Main St, P.O. Box 8

Southwest Harbor, ME 04679

(207)-244-5225 Email: law@tgfletcher.us

RAY BECKERMAN, P.C., Of counsel

By: /s/Ray Beckerman

(Not admitted in this Court)

Attorneys for Free Software Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... ii

Statement of Interest. 1

The alleged facts. 1

Preliminary statement. 2

I. Post-Gore/State Farm authorities suggest
that Gore/State Farm is applicable to statutory
damage awards.. 4

II. Nothing in Williams, Gore/State Farm, or
Zomba supports an argument that plaintiffs'
theory of statutory damages passes
constitutional muster..... 7

III. It is a fundamental tenet of copyright law
that statutory damages awarded must bear
a reasonable relationship to the actual
damage sustained.. 12

Conclusion. 14

September 23, 2008, Letter, Department of Justice
to Senate Judiciary Committee. Appendix A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

17 U.S.C § 101 et seq. passim
 47 U.S.C. § 521 et seq. 4

Cases

Atlantic Recording Corp. v. Brennan, 534 F. Supp. 2d 278 (D. Connecticut 2008)..... 6
BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore, 517 U.S. 559 (1996). 3,9-11
Bridgeport Music v. Justin Combs Pub., 507 F.3d 470 (6th Cir.),
cert. denied, 2008 U.S. LEXIS 6770 (2008) 13-14
Capitol Records v. Thomas, 579 F. Supp. 2d 1210 (September 24, 2008)(dictum). 14
EMI Entertainment World, Inc. v. Karen Records, Inc.,
 2009 US DIST Lexis 26513 (S.D.N.Y. March 30, 2009). 13
In re Napster, 2005 US DIST Lexis 11498,
 2005 WL 1287611 (N.D. California 1005). 5,6
Parker v. Time Warner, 331 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 2003). 4-5,6
St. Louis, I.M. & S. Railway Co. v. Williams, 251 U.S. 63, 67 (1919). 3,7-9
State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. v. Campbell, 538 U.S. 408 (2003)..... 3,10-11
UMG Recordings v. Lindor, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83486,
 2006 WL 3335048 (E.D.N.Y. 2006). 5-6
USA v. Dove, 585 F. Supp. 2d 865 (W.D. VA November 7, 2008). 1 n.1
Yurman Studio, Inc. v. Castaneda, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99849
 (S.D.N.Y. December 1, 2008). 12-13
Zomba Enterprises, Inc. v. Panorama Records, Inc.,
 491 F.3d 574, 587 (6th Cir. 2007), *cert. denied*, -- U.S. -- (2008). 4,11-12

Other authorities

Barker, J. Cam. *"Grossly Excessive Penalties in the Battle Against Illegal File-Sharing: The Troubling Effects of Aggregating Minimum Statutory Damages for Copyright Infringement"*, 83 Texas L. Rev. 525 (2004)(online at <http://ssrn.com/abstract=660601>). 6-7

Evanson, Blaine. *"Due Process in Statutory Damages"*, 3 Geo. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 601, 627-28 (2005)(available online at http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=706201).. . . . 7

Samuelson, Pamela and Wheatland, Tara. *"Statutory Damages in Copyright Law: A Remedy in Need of Reform"*, Working Paper published April 8, 2009 (available online at http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=1375604).. . . . 3 n.3,7,11
